

Nos. 91-744 and 91-902

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1991

---

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF  
SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners and Cross-Respondents,*

v.

ROBERT P. CASEY, ET AL.,  
*Respondents and Cross-Petitioners.*

---

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF HON. HENRY J. HYDE,  
HON. CHRISTOPHER H. SMITH, HON. ALAN B. MOLLOHAN,  
HON. HAROLD L. VOLKMER, HON. ROBERT G. SMITH AND  
OTHER UNITED STATES SENATORS AND MEMBERS OF  
CONGRESS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS‡**

---

ALBERT P. BLAUSTEIN\*  
Rutgers University School  
of Law  
Camden, New Jersey 08102  
(609) 757-6373

KEVIN J. TODD  
Americans United for Life  
343 S. Dearborn St. #1804  
Chicago, Illinois 60604  
(312) 786-9494

‡Amici Listed inside  
front cover

April 6, 1992

*Counsel for Amici*

\*Counsel of Record

---

**United States Senate**

HON. JESSE HELMS (R-N.C.)  
HON. ROBERT G. SMITH (R-N.H.)  
HON. STEVEN D. SYMMS (R-Ind.)

**Members of Congress**

HON. FRANK ANNUNZIO (D-Ill.)  
HON. RICHARD K. ARMEY (R-Tex.)  
HON. JOSEPH L. BARTON (R-Tex.)  
HON. THOMAS J. BLILEY, JR. (R-Va.)  
HON. JOHN A. BOEHNER (R-Ohio)  
HON. JAMES P. BUNNING (R-Ken.)  
HON. DAN BURTON (R-Ind.)  
HON. PHILIP M. CRANE (R-Ill.)  
HON. WILLIAM E. DANNEMEYER (R-Cal.)  
HON. THOMAS D. DELAY (R-Tex.)  
HON. JOHN T. DOOLITTLE (R-Cal.)  
HON. ROBERT K. DORNAN (R-Cal.)  
HON. MICKEY EDWARDS (R-Ok.)  
HON. N. WILLIAM EMERSON (R-Mo.)  
HON. FRED GRANDY (R-Iowa)  
HON. MEL HANCOCK (R-Mo.)  
HON. CLYDE C. HOLLOWAY (R-La.)  
HON. DUNCAN L. HUNTER (R-Cal.)  
HON. EARL D. HUTTO (D-Fla.)  
HON. HENRY J. HYDE (R-Ill.)  
HON. JAMES M. INHOFE (R-Ok.)  
HON. ROBERT SAMUEL JOHNSON (R-Tex.)  
HON. NORMAN F. LENT (R-N.Y.)  
HON. WILLIAM D. LOWERY (R-Cal.)  
HON. WILLIAM W. MCCOLLUM (R-Fla.)  
HON. ALAN B. MOLLOHAN (D-W.V.)  
HON. JAMES L. OBERSTAR (D-Minn.)  
HON. CARL C. PERKINS (D-Ken.)  
HON. NICK J. RAHALL II (D-W.V.)  
HON. IKE SKELTON (D-Mo.)  
HON. CHRISTOPHER H. SMITH (R-N.J.)  
HON. CHARLES W. STENHOLM (R-Tex.)  
HON. DON SUNDQUIST (R-Tenn.)  
HON. WILLIAM J. TAUZIN (D-La.)  
HON. BARBARA F. VUCANOVICH (R-Nev.)  
HON. HAROLD L. VOLKMER (D-Mo.)  
HON. JAMES T. WALSH (R-N.Y.)  
HON. VIN WEBER (R-Minn.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. <i>ROE v. WADE</i> IS A WEAKENED DECISION WITH LIMITED PRECEDENTIAL VALUE, AT ODDS WITH RECENT DECISIONS OF THIS COURT, AND SHOULD BE EX- PRESSLY OVERRULED .....	3
II. THE DOCTRINE OF STARE DECISIS DOES NOT PRECLUDE RECONSIDERATION OF <i>ROE v. WADE</i> .....	8
III. DECLINING TO OVERRULE <i>ROE v. WADE</i> SERVES NONE OF THE INTERESTS OF STABILITY, PREDICTABILITY, OR CON- SISTENCY THAT ARE FURTHERED BY THE DOCTRINE OF STARE DECISIS .....	13
IV. OVERRULING <i>ROE v. WADE</i> IS CONSIST- ENT WITH PRIOR OVERRULINGS OF CONSTITUTIONAL DECISIONS BY THIS COURT .....	21
V. THE MOST PRUDENT COURSE IN AD- DRESSING THE PROBLEMS POSED BY <i>ROE v. WADE</i> IS TO OVERRULE THAT DE- CISION EXPRESSLY AND RETURN TO THE POLITICAL BRANCH OF GOVERNMENT ITS RIGHTFUL AUTHORITY TO REGULATE THE PRACTICE OF ABORTION .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adkins v. Children's Hosp.</i> , 261 U.S. 525 (1923) ....	22
<i>Aguilar v. Texas</i> , 378 U.S. 108 (1964) .....	26
<i>Amalgamated Food Employees Union v. Logan Valley Plaza</i> , 391 U.S. 308 (1968) .....	26
<i>American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists v. Thornburgh</i> , 737 F.2d 283 (3d Cir. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986) .....	16
<i>Arizona v. Ramsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984) .....	14
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977) .....	10
<i>Bellotti v. Baird (I)</i> , 428 U.S. 132 (1976) .....	11
<i>Bellotti v. Baird (II)</i> , 443 U.S. 662 (1979) .....	11
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> , 482 U.S. 496 (1987) .....	25
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986) .....	23
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil &amp; Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1931) .....	8, 9
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793)..	9
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coe v. Melahn</i> , No. 90-1552 (8th Cir. Mar. 2, 1992) (WL 37328) .....	14, 18
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979) .....	10, 15
<i>Connecticut General Co. v. Johnson</i> , 303 U.S. 77 (1938) .....	9
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986) .....	22
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986) .....	11
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) .....	6, 7, 16
<i>Dred Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857) .....	9
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981) .....	6
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Resources v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	26
<i>Erie Ry. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	26, 27
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963) .....	17
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Maine</i> , 284 U.S. 312 (1932) ....	23
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) .....	13, 26, 27
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	7
<i>Graves v. New York ex rel. O'Keefe</i> , 306 U.S. 466 (1939) .....	9
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	24, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Guardians Ass'n v. Civil Service Comm'n of New York City</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983) .....	9
<i>Hammer v. Dagenhart</i> , 247 U.S. 251 (1918) .....	6
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) .....	19
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 110 S. Ct. 2629 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976) .....	26
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	26, 28, 29
<i>Kerlin's Lessee v. Bull</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 175 (1786) ..	13
<i>Lambert v. California</i> , 335 U.S. 225 (1957) .....	7
<i>Liggett Co. v. Baldridge</i> , 278 U.S. 105 (1929) .....	22
<i>Lincoln Fed. Labor Union v. Northwestern Iron &amp; Metal Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 525 (1949) .....	22
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905) .....	6, 23
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961) .....	29
<i>Margaret S. v. Edwards</i> , 488 F.Supp. 181 (E.D. La. 1980) .....	16
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989) .....	23
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 486 (1966) .....	6
<i>Mitchell v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 600 (1974) ....	10
<i>National League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976) .....	13, 26
<i>North Dakota Pharmacy Board v. Snyder's Drug Stores</i> , 414 U.S. 156 (1973) .....	22
<i>Ohio v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 110 S. Ct. 2972 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970) .....	9
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981) .....	22
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Corp.</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989) .....	28
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 111 S. Ct. 2597 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976) .....	11, 16
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n of Kansas City v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983) .....	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 947 F.2d 682 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 744 F.Supp. 1323 (E.D. Pa. 1990) .....	11
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Minnesota</i> , 910 F.2d 479 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Poelker v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 519 (1977) .....	11
<i>Pollack v. Farmers' Loan &amp; Trust</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895) .....	9
<i>Ragsdale v. Turnock</i> , 841 F.2d 1358 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	16
<i>Robbins v. California</i> , 453 U.S. 420 (1981) .....	26
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 111 S. Ct. 1759 (1991) .....	5
<i>Schulte v. Douglas</i> , 567 F. Supp. 522 (D. Neb. 1981), <i>aff'd per curiam sub nom. Women's Services, P.C. v. Douglas</i> , 710 F.2d 465 (8th Cir. 1983) .....	16
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....	11
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944) .....	10
<i>South Carolina v. Gathers</i> , 490 U.S. 805 (1989) .....	6, 25
<i>State Tax Comm'n v. Aldrich</i> , 316 U.S. 174 (1942) ..	23
<i>Swift v. Tyson</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 1 (1842) .....	26
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941) .....	6
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982) .....	26
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937) .....	22
<i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 448 U.S. 358 (1980) .....	11
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. Art. V .....	9
U.S. Const. Amend IV .....	26
U.S. Const. Amend. X .....	26
U.S. Const. Amend. XI .....	9
U.S. Const. Amend. XIII .....	9
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XVI .....	9
U.S. Const. Amend. XXVI .....	9
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
41 U.S.C.S. Sec. 1396 <i>et seq.</i> (1985 ed. and 1990 Supp.) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Legal Ramifications of the Human Life Amendment: Hearings before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary on S.J. Res. 3, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983) .....	19
Org. of Amer. Treaty Series No. 36, at 1-21, Official Records, OAS/Ser.A/16 .....	24
Proclamation No. 5761, 53 Fed. Reg. 1464 (1988)..	19
S323 102nd Cong., 1st Sess. Cong. Rec. S10113-21, 24-25 (July 16, 1991) .....	1
The Human Life Bill—S. 158: Report by the Subcomm. on Separation of Powers, Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981) .....	11
 Other Authorities	
Americans United for Life, <i>Abortion and Moral Beliefs, a Survey of American Opinion</i> (1991)..	11, 12
Blake, <i>The Supreme Court's Abortion Decisions and Public Opinion in the United States</i> , 3 <i>Population and Dev. Rev.</i> 45 (1977) .....	12
A. Blaustein & G. Flanz, <i>Constitutions of the Countries of the World</i> 20 vols. (1971-Current)..	24
A. Blaustein & C. Willner, <i>Stare Decisis</i> , work in progress, (1993 publication anticipated) .....	8
Blaustein & Field, "Overruling" <i>Opinions in the Supreme Court</i> , 57 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 151 (1958)....	8, 21
R. Bork, <i>The Tempting of America: The Political Seduction of the Law</i> (1990) .....	12, 17, 20
Congressional Research Service, <i>The Constitution of the United States, Analysis and Interpretation</i> (1987) .....	8
Cooper, <i>Stare Decisis: Precedent and Principle in Constitutional Adjudication</i> , 73 <i>Cornell L. Rev.</i> 401 (1988) .....	13
A. Cox, <i>The Role of the Supreme Court in American Government</i> (1973) .....	12, 20
Dellinger & Sperling, <i>Abortion and the Supreme Court: The Retreat from Roe v. Wade</i> , 138 <i>U. Pa. L. Rev.</i> 83 (1989) .....	5, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Douglas, <i>Stare Decisis</i> , 49 Colum. L. Rev. 735 (1949) .....	9
Ely, <i>The Wages of Crying Wolf: A Comment on Roe v. Wade</i> , 82 Yale L.J. 920 (1973) .....	12, 20
Epstein, <i>Substantive Due Process by Any Other Name</i> , 1973 Sup. Ct. Rev. 159 .....	12, 21
Ezzard, <i>State Constitutional Privacy Rights Post Webster: Broader Protection Against Abortion Retrictions?</i> , 67 Denver U. L. Rev. 401 (1990)....	5, 20
Forsythe & Grant, <i>Two Ships Passing in the Night: An Interpretivist Review of the White-Stevens Colloquy on Roe v. Wade</i> , 6 St. Louis Pub. L. Rev. 43 (1987) .....	12
Gerhardt, <i>The Role of Precedent in Constitutional Decisionmaking and Theory</i> , 60 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 68 (1991) .....	15, 20, 23
Henshaw, <i>The Characteristics and Prior Contraceptive Use of U.S. Abortion Patients</i> , 20 Fam. Planning Perspectives 158 (1988) .....	29
Higginbotham, <i>Text and Precedent in Constitutional Adjudication</i> , 73 Cornell, L. Rev. 411 (1988) .....	9
D. Horan, E. Grant & P. Cunningham eds., <i>Abortion and the Constitution</i> (1987) .....	18
Howard, <i>Garcia and the Values of Federalism: On the Need for a Recurrence to Fundamental Principles</i> , 19 Ga. L. Rev. 789 (1985) .....	27
Maltz, <i>Some Thoughts on the Death of Stare Decisis in Constitutional Law</i> , 1980 Wis. L. Rev. 467 .....	8
McConnell, <i>The Role of Democratic Politics in Transforming Moral Convictions into Law</i> , 98 Yale L.J. 1501 (1989) .....	20
Mitchell <i>Opposes Proposed Abortion-Rights Legislation</i> , Wash. Post, Feb. 4, 1992 at A13, col. 1....	11
Morgan, <i>Roe v. Wade and the Lessons of Pre-Roe Case Law</i> , 77 Mich. L. Rev. 1724 (1979) .....	20
M. Perry, <i>Morality, Politics and Law</i> (1988).....	20
Reed, <i>Stare Decisis and Constitutional Law</i> , 9 Pa. Bar A. Q. 131 (April 1938) .....	14



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Rehnquist, <i>Is an Expanded Right of Privacy Consistent with Fair and Effective Law Enforcement? Or: Privacy, You've Come a Long Way Baby</i> , 23 Kan. L. Rev. 1 (1974) .....	21
J. Thayer, <i>John Marshall</i> (1920) .....	10
Torres & Forrest, <i>Why Do Women Have Abortions?</i> , 20 Fam. Planning Perspectives 169 (1988) .....	12, 29
<i>Transcript of Arguments Before High Court on Abortion Case</i> , N.Y. Times, April 27, 1989, at Y15 col. 1 .....	25
L. Tribe, <i>Abortion: The Clash of Absolutes</i> (1990) .....	5
<i>Views on Abortion Remain Divided</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 22, 1989, at 17, col. 1 .....	12
Wardle, <i>Rethinking Roe v. Wade</i> , 1985 B.Y.U.L. Rev. 231 .....	19, 20
Wardle, <i>"Time Enough": Webster v. Reproductive Health Services and the Prudent Pace of Justice</i> , 41 Fla. L. Rev. 881 (1989) .....	19, 20
Wash. Post, Nov. 13, 1988, at C6, col. 1 .....	19
Wechsler, <i>Toward Neutral Principles in Constitutional Adjudication</i> , 73 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1959) ..	13
